

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Wendy Paola Destefano, <i>et. al.</i>)	
Appellant,)	Docket Nos. 13-CV 679
v.)	13-CV-693
Children’s National Medical Center)	13-CV-694
and)	
Colonial Parking, Inc.)	DCSC No. 2010 CA 001935 B
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO, IN HER
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO AND ENRIQUE
IBANEZ, AS PARENTS OF MINOR APPELLANTS G.I. AND V.I.,
REQUESTING REVERSAL OF: 1) DISMISSAL OF MS. DESTEFANO'S
CLAIM; 2) PRECLUDED FUTURE DAMAGES FOR G.I. FOR POST
CONCUSSIVE SYNDROME; 3) DISMISSAL OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES
CLAIM; 4) CERTAIN COSTS; AND 5) EVIDENTIARY ISSUES ON REMAND**

Dawn V. Martin, Esquire
Law Offices of Dawn V. Martin
1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-7040/(703) 440-1417 telephone
(703) 440-1415 *facsimile*
DVMARTINLAW@yahoo.com
www.dvmartinlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Cases.....iv

Issues Presented for Review.....1

The Parties and the Nature of the Appeal.....4

Statement of the Case.....6

Statement of the Facts Giving Rise to the Claims.....8

Argument.....12

I. Judge Edelman Erred, as a Matter of Fact and Law, in Dismissing Ms. Destefano's Claim of Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....12

 A. The Standard of Review for Summary Judgment.....12

 B. The Hole in the Wall was Clearly Big Enough so that Ms. Destefano Could have Fallen Through it, along with her Son.....13

 C. The Court Erroneously Held that Ms. Destefano and her Counsel, Submitted a Post-Deposition "Sham" Affidavit to Redeem her Deposition Testimony.....16

 D. The Trial Court Misinterpreted *Hedgepeth v. Whiteman Walker Clinic*.....17

 E. Evidence that Should be Admitted on Remand of Ms. Destefano's Claim.....19

 1. The Photograph of G.I. in the Emergency Room.....19

 2. CNMC'S Surveillance Videos of Ms. Destefano and her Children....20

II. Contrary to the D.C. Model Jury Instruction on Future Damages, the Trial Court Erroneously Prohibited the Jury from Awarding G.I. Future Damages for the Post-Concussive Syndrome he Continues to Suffer from the Accident.....21

III. The Punitive Damages Claim Should have Proceeded to a Jury.....24

 A. D.C. Courts Award Punitive Damages to Deter Conduct that Constitutes Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others.....24

 B. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error by Dismissing Plaintiffs'

Claim for Punitive Damages Based on her Belief that " <i>Punitive Damages Carry a Stigma</i> " for Defendants, even if a Punitive Damages is Reversed on Appeal.....	27
C. Colonial Maintained a <i>Corporate Culture</i> of Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others.....	30
D. CNMC's Reckless Disregard for Safety.....	34
E. A "Sham" Investigation Justifies Punitive Damages.....	35
IV. Evidentiary Rulings Relevant to Issues to be Tried on Remand.....	36
A. The DCRA Notice of Violation of the D.C. Building Code.....	36
B. Preclusion of Cross-Examination of Colonial's President and CEO, Andrew Blair, regarding his deposition statements that Colonial's Duty is to Keep Cars Safe Colonial Garages, but not People.....	37
C. Colonial's Disciplinary Action against Project Manager Isaac Song.....	38
D. Preclusion of Jury Consideration of Plaintiffs' Claims of Negligent Training and/or Supervision.....	38
E. Exclusion of Eye-Witness, Freddy Sanchez.....	39
F. April 2, 2013 "Gag Order," Infringing upon the First Amendment Rights of Plaintiffs, their Counsel and the Press, as well as the Public's access to the courts and information involving Public Safety.....	41
G. Unequal and Unreasonable Limits of Time and Number of Plaintiffs' Witnesses to Present Case.....	42
H. Defense Counsel was Permitted to Ask Leading Questions of their own Client.....	43
V. The Trial Court Erred by Denying Certain Costs Denied to Plaintiffs	
A. Depositions.....	44
B. "Visual," or Replica of Scene of Accident.....	45
C. Process Service.....	46
D. Binders.....	47

E. Photocopying.....	47
F. Transcripts of Hearings before Judge Bartnoff.....	48
G. Travel Expense to Detroit for Deposition of Expert Witness.....	49
H. Expert Witness Fees.....	49
VI. Change of April 22, 2013 Date from which Post-Judgment Accrues to August 1, 2013.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CASES

American Marietta Co. v. Griffin, 203 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1964).....22

Bailey v. Systems Innovation, Inc., 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988).....40

Bains LLC v. Arco Products Co., 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....27

Becker v. Colonial Parking, Inc., 409 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....30

BMW v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....24

Brown v. Argenbright Security, Inc., 782 A.2d 752 (D.C.2001).....33

Childs v. Purl, 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. App 2005).....26

Clark v. Metro Health Foundation, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....27

Colon v. Rinaldi, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86418 (D.C.P.R. 2006).....30

Comier v. District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
2012 D.C. Super. LEXIS 4 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 2012).....44

Coulter v. Gerald Family Care, PC, 964 A.2d 170 (D.C. 2009).....40

Daka, Inc. v. McCrae, 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. App. 2003).....24

District of Columbia v. Royal, 465 A.2d 367 (D.C. 1983).....18

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 128 S. Ct. 2605 (U.S. 2008).....24

Ferrell v. Rosenbaum, M.D., 691 A.2d 641 (D.C. App. 1997).....16

Graham v. M & J Corp., 424 A.2d 103 (D.C. 1980).....18

Guildford Transp. Industries, Inc. v. Wilner, 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....13

Hedgepeth v. Whiteman Walker Clinic, 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. App. 2011).....1, 17, 18

Howard University v. Wilkins, 22 A.3d 774 (D.C. App. 2011).....24

International Sec. Corp. of Virginia v. McQueen, 497 A.2d 1076 (D.C. 1985).....22

Kline v. 1500 Massachusetts Ave. Apartment Corp., 439 F.2d 477 (1970).....18

Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n, 527 U.S. 526 , 545 (1999).....28

<i>LaFarge v. Kyker</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48498 (N.D. Miss. 2011).....	20
<i>Lazzaro v. Rite Aid Corporation</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84511 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	27
<i>Magnum Foods, Inc. v. Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Mainella v. Staff Builders Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 608 A.2d 1141 (R.I. 1992).....	31
<i>McCloud v. Goodyear</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43265 (C.D. Ill. 2008).....	20
<i>McGaughey v. District of Columbia</i> , Slip Copy, 2010 WL 779300 (D.D.C. 2010).....	1, 28
<i>Missouri Valley, Inc. v. Putnam</i> , 627 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. App. 1982).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. DCX, Inc.</i> , 274 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C.2003).....	28
<i>Muldrow ex rel. Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Rainbow Exp. Inc. v. Unkenholz</i> , 780 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. App. 1989).....	31
<i>Saladino v. Stewart and Stevenson Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7566 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Management Co., Inc.</i> , 636 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	33
<i>McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Level 2 Development --- F.Supp.2d ----</i> , 2010 WL 1068917 (D.D.C. 2010).....	33
<i>Perry ex rel. Perry v. Frederick Inv. Corp.</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26, 33
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C.Cir.2007).....	28
<i>Remeikis v. Boss & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 419 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1980).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Howard Univ.</i> , 455 A.2d 1363 (D.C. 1983)	49
<i>Rogers v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1997)	26
<i>Smith v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 298 A.2d 214 (D.C. 1972)	18
<i>Underwood v. National Credit Union</i> , 665 A.2d 621 (D.C. App. 1995)	22
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 3 F.3d 705 (3rd Cir. 1993)	20

Washington Metro Area Transit Auth. v. O'Neill, 633 A.2d 834 (D.C. 1993).....18

Welch v. United States, 466 A.2d 829 (D.C. 1983)40

Williams v. v. Baker, 572 A.2d 1062, 1067 (D.C. 1990)13
